

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 222 OF 2005

VIJAYA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. DEIVEKARAMAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 03/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Meenu Sethi)
ardwaj)

(Pushap Lata Bh

Court Master

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) No. 222/2005

Vijaya Kumari

... Petitioner

VERSUS

S. Deivekaraman

... Respondent

O R D E R

Having regard to the fact that the respondent is physically handicapped having been suffering from locomotor disability, we are of the opinion that the matter should be tried by the learned Subordinate Judge at Ponneri in the State of Tamil Nadu. We would, however, request the learned Judge to fix the dates of hearing in such a manner so that hearing may take place on day to day basis and if possible hearing of the matter be finished within one week. The respondent shall pay and bear the costs of the petitioner. A sum of Rs. 10,000/- may be paid to the petitioner towards costs for her travel from Kurnool in the State of Andhra Pradesh to Ponneri in the State of Tamil Nadu along with one companion. Additional costs, if any, must be paid by the respondent as and when directed by the learned trial Judge. If the petitioner intends to examine any

...2/-

-2-

witness on commission, the learned trial Judge shall consider the desirability of passing an appropriate order thereupon.

The transfer petition is disposed of with the aforementioned directions.

.....J.

(S.B.SINHA)

.....J.

(DALVEER

BHANDARI)

New Delhi,

July 3, 2006.